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. GJU-Madaba, Computers LAB.

Electrical

Works

Item

Description

Quantity

Unit

Rate

Total

JD

JD

Electrical Works

LIGHTING POINT AND FIXTERS

NO

Supply, replaced, test and commission complete

Lighting fixtures in accordance with all drawings,
including wires, conduits, connections is needed,

accessories and all works for fixing through false
ceiling, G.board and ...etc:-

Lighting fixture ( 600x600) mm LED recessed modular,

with galvanized sheet steel and frame in aluminum.
Difuser: in prismatic plastic with high thermal transmittance.
UGR<19, low flicker, Warranty and test report for 5 years,
PF>0.95, LED: Maintenance 50.000h, IP 40.

Lighting fixture ( 600x600) mm LED recessed modular,

with galvanized sheet steel and frame in aluminum.
Difuser: in prismatic plastic with high thermal transmittance.
UGR<19, low flicker, PF>0.95. Warranty and test report for
5 years. LED: Maintenance 50.000h, IP 40. And Em
(emergency) lamp power kit complete with connectors

and 3 hours duration.

Lighting fixture EXIT (8 watt)LED, housing: in plastic material
Reflector: in transparent piexiglass. Equipment: suppled with
accessories for wall, ceiling installation. Version: emergency
run time 60 minutes, when power is restored, the battery
recharges automatically. Power factor>0.92.

LED: Maintenance 50.000h.

Lighting fixture (220 ) cm LED dia cast aluminium complete
with spring clips for recessed mounting.

Difuser: high thermal transmittance resistant thermoplastic
material, UGR<19, low flicker, PF>0.95, UV-stabilized
coating. LED: Maintenance 50.000h, IP 20.

To Collection

109

17

12

No

No

No

No
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; GJU-Madaba, Computers LAB.

Electrical

Works

Item

Description

Quantity

Unit

Rate

Total

JD

JD

Electrical Works

NO

Removing lighting fixture and reconnect lighting circuits

in accordance with as built drawings, including full
terminal connection coverd by heat shrink with ali

civil works.

Removed Lighting fixture F11(1x28watt) fluorescent light,
batten type above chalk board.

WIRING DEVICES.

No
Supply, install, test and commission complete

power circuit wiring devices including wires, face

plates, conduits, cable trunks accessories
and connections to existing DB in each labaratory, or

near one accordance with drawing (design or as-built).

13A, 240V, recessed desk power outlet, including duplex
socket outlet and RJ45 data outlet.

(7x7) em junction box wall/ceiling mounted

ISOLATING SWITCH AND WIRING.

No
Supply, install, test and commission disconnecting
switch complete with all wiring, conduits, if needed

and all other accessories from the existing panel
(DB-D0086) to each switch, accordance with drawings.

25A, 1phase Isolator disconnecting switch

NO

Removing floor boxes (FB) and wires for power circuits,

except (FB) under the teacher's desk and hand them
over to the owner, in places where is impossible to

remove the wires it will be connected to full terminal

and coverd by heat shrink or used for new circuits for
recessed desk power outlets accordance with drawing.

Recessed Floor service Box (3 compartments)

To Collection

12

255

12

48

No

No

LS

No

No
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‘GJU-Madaba, Computers LAB.

Electrical

Works

Item

Description

Quantity

Unit

Rate

Total

JD

JD

Electrical Works

MR

Supply, install, test and commission hot dipped
galvanized steel perforated cable tray, 1,5 mm thickness,

cable trunk with cover, PVC pipes for cables complete

with all mounting accessories.

Cable tray W=10cm /D =5cm

Cable trunk with cover W =20/ D=10 cm

32 mm PVC pipes for data cabels

DATA SYSTEM

No

Supply, install, test and commission FTP wires for RJ45
data outlet from each table to patch panel, including all

conduits, boxes according te drawings and engineers
instructions.

FTP cat 6A wires for recessed desk power and data outlet

Single data outlets (RJ 45) ceiling mounted (D006).

No

Supply, install, test and commission passive

components for DR cabinet. The price shall include

all accessories requires to complete the job to connect
DR _with Main DRs in the building via Fiber optic cable

with connection on both side, according to drawings

and engineers instructions.

24 port Fiber optic patch panel SM

24 port Fiber optic patch panel MM

24 port CAT6a patch panel

Organizer

Patch cord cable 1 meter, F/UTP cat 6A

Patch cord cable 2 meter, F/UTP cat 6A

To Collection

50

50

100

281

11

16

17

281

285

M.R
M.R

M.R

data
point
No

No
No
No
No
No

No
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GJU-Madaba, Computers LAB.

Electrical

Works

Description

Quantity

Unit

Rate

Total

JD

JD

10

Electrical Works

MM fiber patch cord 2 meter, with SC-LC connectors

MM fiber patch cord 2 meter, with LC-LC connectors
SM fiber patch cord 2 meter, with SC-LC connectors

9U Data Cabinets, Depth 600 mm including glass door,
Power Supply (PDU) connecting to nearest DB, Fans,
Shelfs and all accessories require to complete the job.

15U Data Cabinets, Depth 600 mm including glass door,
Power Supply (PDU) connecting to nearest DB, Fans,
Shelfs and all accessories require to complete the job.

241) Data Cabinets, Depth 600 mm including glass door,
Power Supply (PDU) connecting to nearest DB, Fans,
Shelfs and all accessories require to complete the job.

No
Supply, install, test and commission fiber optic cables
as per drawing and engineer's instructions.

12 core SM Armored fiber optic cable from building (D)
to building (A) in existing net works with 8 core terminations
on both side.

8 core MM fiber optic cable (OM3) with 4 core terminations
on both side in each cabinet.

No

Supply, install, test and commission active component
in the following laboratories: C106, C126, C131, C227,
C237, C331, C408, M505, Lab B, Lab L, Lab D according
to the drawing and specifications.

Network L2 switch 24X1 Gbps ports with 2X10 Gbps (SFP+)
included 10G transceivers for short reach MM Fiber.

Network L2 switch 48X1 Gbps ports with 2X10 Gbps (SFP+)
included 10G transceivers for short reach MM Fiber.

Network L2 switch 48X1 Gbps ports with 2X10 Gbps (SFP+)
included 10G transceivers for short reach SM Fiber.

36

300

850

To Collection

No

No

No

No

No

No

M.R.

M.R.

No

No

No
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GJU-Madaba, Computers LAB.

Electrical

Works

Item

Description

Quantity

Unit

Rate

Total

JD

JD

Electrical Works

MEETING ROOM BUILDING (B)

STAND ALONE SYSTEM.

Electromagnatic Lock

NO.

Supply, install, test and commission Standard
Electromagnetic Lock design with no mechanical parts

but magnetic force to secure and release the doors.
Electromagnetic Lock up to 1200 pounds holding force
with jumper pin selectable for 12V or 24V DC dual input
voltage and can be applied with access control, and_
with the full range of optional brackets. Build in magnetic

bond sensor output and bi-colour LED indicates the
door locked or unlocked status. Including all wires,
cables, conduits.boxes and all other accessories

to complete the job.

Power Supply/Charger

NO.

Supply, install test and commission Supervised

Power Supply/Charger. This unit will convert a 220VAC/
5§0Hz input, into a requlated 12VDC or 24VDC output.
Maximum charge rating @ .§ amp. Short circuit and
overload protection, built-in charger for sealead lead

acid or gel type batteries and automatic switch over

to stand-by battery when AC fails (zero voltage drop).
12VDC/7AH batteries, power on-off switch, enclosure
with cam lock. including all wires, cables, conduits and
all other accessories to complete the jpb.

NO.

Supply, install.test and commission Door Reader and
Exit Push Button, including all wires, conduits and
all other accessories to complete the jpb.

4

NO.
Supply. test and commission Proximity cards

To Collection

20

No

No

No

No
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Lab €106, €126, C131, C227, €237, C331, C408, M505, Lab D,LabB, Lab L

Switch - 24 x 1Gbps with Fiber 2 x 10G fiber SFP+ connecters and short reach Transceivers

Switch - 48 x 1Gbps with Fiber 2 x 10G fiber SFP+ connecters and short reach Transceivers

‘Active component J1 3¢5 Siliolgag Slusi

:Switch Size 24P or 48P J d>liall bl e (Y paanll 08eYL) JWt Jgudl & Ol OLaSI 20595 Casu

Lab # | Switch Size Fiber Transceivers
Lab C 106 1x Switch — 24P 2x 10G SFP+ Transceivers, MM
Lab C131 1x Switch — 24P 2x 10G SFP+ Transceivers, MM ]
Lab C227 1x Switch — 24P 2x 10G SFP+ Transceivers, MM |
Lab C237 1x Switch — 24P 2x 10G SFP+ Transceivers, MM
Lab €331 1x Switch — 24P 2x 10G SFP+ Transceivers, MM ]
Lab C408 1x Switch — 48P 2x 10G SFP+ Transceivers, MM
Lab M 505 1x Switch — 24P 2x 10G SFP+ Transceivers, MM
| Lab Building D 2x Switch — 48P with stack installation 4x 10G SFP+ Transceivers, SM
Lab Building B 1x Switch — 48P 2x 10G SFP+ Transceivers, MM
Lab Building L Ix Switch — 48P 2x 10G SFP+ Transceivers, MM
Lab C126 1x Switch — 24P 2x 10G SFP+ Transceivers, MM
' Total Option1: 18 x SFP+ Transceivers (MM Fiber)
7x Switch — 24P 4 x SFP+ Transceivers (SM Fiber)
| 5x Switch — 48P

General Terms and Conditions

The switch model should be categorized for Business Enterprise Network Switches.

The switch should NOT be announced for End of Life/End of Sale. Moreaver, should be NOT released before than 5 years ago.

Bidders must ensure that the equipment they are proposing are new and factory equipped and that no subsequent alteration or replacement

of equipment sub-components will be made by the Bidder. GJU will evaluate this information to avoid procurement of sub-standard sub-

components that have been used to replace factory standard sub-components.

Installation and Configuration: The bidder shall rack mount, install and configure the switches as per scope of work and integrate the same

with existing LAN. GJU will provide the SPF+ transceivers for fiber connections in Main Data Rack switches side and the bidder responsibility

to provide the transceivers on their offered switches- two 10G SFP+ transceivers fit with Multi-Mode fiber for each switch except switches in

Lab D which will be connected through Single-Mode cable.

If any item is needed during the installation or operation and was not stated in the offer; then it is the bidder's responsibility to provide it at

no extra cost

For Lab Building D, there are two switches 48P. These switches should be provided and installed using stack. The two switches should be
connected by stack to be managed as a one switch

All switches should be from well-known brand.

All Switches should be from the same vendor.

GJU has rights to change the quantities of any item and to decline any item of the offer

For switches 48P, there is a possibility to provide 2xSwitch24P with stack implementations instead of each 48P as a second option

Technical Specifications

For switch 24 ports: Should have at least 120 Gbps Switching Capacity
For switch 48 ports: Should have at least 170 Gbps Switching Capacity
For switch 24 ports: Should have at least 90 Mbps Packet Forwarding Performance
For switch 48 ports: Should have at least 130 Mbps Packet Forwarding Performance
Should have Interfaces:
" For switch 24 ports: 24 x 10/100/1000Base-T ports RI-45 connecters.

For switch 48 ports: 48 x 10/100/1000Base-T ports RJ-45 connecters |
. At least 2x 10G Fiber SFP+ (fixed SFP+ connector) for uplink.
" Ethernet management port: RJ-45 connectors
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[« console port
®  Should support POE/POE+.

Power and activity LEDs

Should have HTTP/HTTPS web interface for configuration and management

Should have CLI, Telnet, TFTP, SSH capabilities to configure / access device through in-band or out-of-band management ports.

Should support SNMP v1/v2c/v3, SNMP Traps, System Log

Form factor 1U and 19" Rack mountable. Rack mount kit to be provided.

MAC table: should support at least 32K addresses

Number of supported VLANSs: 4094 VLAN ID

Support the ability of stacking.

Should support bandwidth aggregation using IEEE 802.3ad {LACP)

Should have Layer 2 and Layer 3 QoS features.

Should support Jumbo Ethernet frames

Should support ACLs and extended ACLs based on source/destination IP addresses and TCP/UDP ports

Should have port security to secure the access to an access-port or trunk-port based on MAC address

Should have DHCP client, relay

Support AC Power input: 220VAC

Should support Redundant FANs

Normal Operation Temperature: -5 to 50 °C (23 to 122 °F)

One (1} Year mother company support 8x5 next business day
The warranty of entire equipment / hardware (including OS) & software deployed for this project shall be onsite, comprehensive, back-to-
back from vendor, with Advance replacement of hardware for a period of 3 years (36 months) from the date of acceptance.
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